502116146 11/02/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------|----------------|
| Johann Lee | 11/02/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Coby Electronics Corp. |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1991 Marcus Ave. |
| City: | Lake Success |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 11042 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13120781 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-701-7355

Email: mword@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. Word
Address Line 1: Mayer Brown LLP
Address Line 2: 71 S. Wacker Dr.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11081193

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Word

Total Attachments: 2

source=11081193 - Assignment#page1.tif source=11081193 - Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029235 FRAME: 0103 ICH \$40,00 131207

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Johann Lee, of 26 Holly Drive, Syosset, New York 11791 (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNOR") has invented certain new and useful improvements in and for a:

DOCKING STATION WITH ROTATION MECHANISM

as described and set forth in the application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on March 24, 2011 and bearing serial no. 13/120,781; and

WHEREAS, COBY ELECTRONICS CORPORATION, whose post-office address is 1991 Marcus Ave., Lake Success, NY 11042 USA (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire interest in, to and under the invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and the above-mentioned application for Letters Patent of the United States and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on the application or any continuations and continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, substitutes, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for all past, present and future infringement damages and remedies, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

- **AND**, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR further assigns all right, title and interest in and to the invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including, but not limited to, the right to claim priority.
- **AND**, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this agreement, and that ASSIGNOR is the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that ASSIGNOR has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.
- AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that he will promptly provide ASSIGNEE, upon its request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the patent, the invention and the application for Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will testify as the same in any interference or litigation related thereto, including past infringement related to the patent, and that ASSIGNOR will take all lawful oaths and acts necessary and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce the invention and above-mentioned application, and any Letters Patent for

702681930.1

said invention in any country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

AND ASSIGNOR acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to ASSIGNEE at the time the invention was made.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

First named inventor: Johann Lee

Inventor's signature:

Residence: Citizenship:

US Post Office Address: 26 Holly Drive

Syosset, New York 11791

702681930.1

RECORDED: 11/02/2012

PATENT REEL: 029235 FRAME: 0105